

67215-1

67215-1

67215-1  
No. 65511-61

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STEVEN LODIS and DEBORAH LODIS, a marital community,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

CORBIS HOLDINGS, INC., CORBIS CORPORATION, and GARY  
SHENK,

Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

---

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Michael Hayden and Hon. Bruce Heller)

Case No. 08-2-20301-8 SEA

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473  
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.  
Hoge Building, Suite 1200  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 381-5949  
jack@sheridanlawfirm.com  
Attorneys for Appellants

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
2011 OCT 14 PM 5:07

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II.  | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....  | 2  |
|      | A. Assignments of Error .....  | 2  |
|      | B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....  | 3  |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3  |
|      | A. Overview of Lodis' Employment With Corbis .....   | 3  |
|      | B. The Direct Reports Under Shenk Became<br>Younger As Shenk Replaced Older Workers with<br>Younger Ones .....   | 5  |
|      | C. Shenk and Corporate Counsel Mitchell Made<br>Ageist Comments.....   | 5  |
|      | D. When Required by the Work, Shenk Kept Older<br>Workers He Inherited and Hired Older Workers<br>So Long as They Were Critical to One of Shenk's<br>Special Projects, Then Replaced Them With<br>Younger Workers As Soon As He Could..... | 8  |
|      | E. Although Shenk Would Have Eventually<br>Replaced Lodis With a Younger Worker, the<br>Timing of the Lodis Termination Was in Retaliation<br>for Lodis' Opposition to Shenk's Discriminatory<br>Comments .....                            | 9  |
|      | F. The January 2008 360 Evaluation Was a Setup<br>That Violated Usual Procedures and Focused<br>on Lodis.....  | 12 |
|      | G. The March 2008 Lodis PIP Was a Setup That<br>Involved His Litigation Counsel.....   | 13 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| H.  | The Trial Court Granted Summary Judgment Dismissal of Lodis’ Retaliation Claim .....  | 14 |
| I.  | Discovery of Lodis’ Medical Records.....  | 15 |
| J.  | Lodis’ March 2006 Short Term Incentive (“STP”) Bonus.....   | 16 |
| K.  | Lodis’ Vacation Time Recording .....  | 18 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT .....  | 20 |
| A.  | The Retaliation Claim Should Not Have Been Dismissed.....   | 20 |
| 1.  | The Summary Judgment Standard of Review is <i>De Novo</i> .....   | 20 |
| 2.  | The WLAD Has No Requirement that the Employee “Step Outside” His Role and Take a Position Adverse to the Company, Such as Has Developed Under the Fair Labor Standards Act.....   | 21 |
| 3.  | Viewing the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to Lodis, Genuine Issues of Material Fact Remain for Trial on the Retaliation Claim .....  | 26 |
| B.  | Lodis Did Not Waive His Physician-Patient or Psychologist-Patient Privilege by Asserting a Claim for Emotional Distress Damages .....   | 30 |
| C.  | The Trial Court Should Have Dismissed the Breach of Fiduciary Duty Counterclaims Because the Alleged Misconduct Does Not Equate with a Breach of One’s Duty and Corbis Presented No Evidence that Lodis Was an Officer of the Company ..... | 39 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| D. The Trial Court Erred When It Improperly<br>Admitted Evidence During the Second Trial and<br>Denied Lodis’ Motion for a New Trial.....   | 43 |
| 1. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When<br>It Allowed Tomblinson to Testify as an<br>Expert, Admitted Her Summary into<br>Evidence, and Admitted Lodis’ Outlook<br>Calendar ..... | 43 |
| 2. There Was No Evidence or Reasonable<br>Inference to Support the Jury’s Verdict and<br>the Trial Court Erred When It Denied Lodis’<br>Motion for New Trial.....                       | 46 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 49 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Allison v. Housing Auth.</u> ,<br>118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....                       | 23     |
| <u>Aubin v. Barton</u> ,<br>123 Wn. App. 592, 98 P.3d 126 (2004).....                            | 43     |
| <u>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</u> ,<br>164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....        | 46, 47 |
| <u>Bunch v. King County Dept. of Youth Services</u> ,<br>155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005)..... | 32     |
| <u>Campbell v. State</u> ,<br>129 Wn. App. 10, 118 P.3d 888 (2008).....                          | 27     |
| <u>Davis v. West One Automotive Group</u> ,<br>140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....        | 20     |
| <u>Deschamps v. Mason County Sheriff's Office</u> ,<br>123 Wn. App. 551, 96 P.3d 413 (2004)..... | 40     |
| <u>Dietz v. Doe</u> ,<br>80 Wn. App. 785, 911 P.2d 1025 (1996).....                              | 31     |
| <u>Estevez v. Faculty Club of Univ. of Wash.</u> ,<br>129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005)..... | 28     |
| <u>Frisino v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> ,<br>160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044 (2011).....      | 30     |
| <u>Gillett v. Conner</u> ,<br>132 Wn. App. 818, 133 P.3d 960 (2006).....                         | 30, 31 |
| <u>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</u> ,<br>110 Wn.2d 35, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....        | 26     |
| <u>Hansen v. Friend</u> ,<br>118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....                             | 40     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Heilig Trust v. First Interstate Bank of Washington,</u><br>93 Wn. App. 514, 969 P.2d 1082 (1999) ..... | 40         |
| <u>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I,</u><br>144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001) .....                              | 26         |
| <u>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz,</u><br>45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986) .....        | 41         |
| <u>Kahn v. Salerno,</u><br>90 Wn. App. 110, 129, 951 P.2d 321 (1998) .....                                 | 27, 29, 30 |
| <u>King v. Rice,</u> 146 Wn. App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008) .....   | 20         |
| <u>Lang v. Hougan,</u><br>136 Wn. App. 708, 150 P.3d 622 (2007) .....                                      | 41         |
| <u>Marquis v. City of Spokane,</u><br>130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996) .....                               | 20, 21     |
| <u>Martini v. Boeing Co.,</u><br>137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45 (1999) .....                                   | 21, 23, 24 |
| <u>Miller v. U.S. Bank of Washington, N.A.,</u><br>72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994) .....              | 40         |
| <u>Milligan v. Thompson,</u><br>110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002) .....                                 | 26         |
| <u>Phipps v. Sasser,</u> 74 Wn.2d 439, 445 P.2d 624 (1968) .....   | 31         |
| <u>Pollock v. Pollock,</u><br>7 Wn. App. 394, 499 P.2d 231 (1972) .....                                    | 46         |
| <u>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</u><br>171 Wn.2d 125, 249 P.3d 167 (2011) .....                     | 39         |
| <u>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.,</u><br>114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002) .....                     | 28         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <u>S.H.C. v. Lu</u> , 113 Wn. App. 511, 54 P.3d 174 (2002).....   | 40            |
| <u>Senn v. Northwest Underwriters, Inc.</u> ,<br>74 Wn. App. 408, 875 P.2d 637 (1994).....                      | 40            |
| <u>Smith v. Orthopedics International, Ltd., PS</u> ,<br>170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939 (2010).....                | 33, 34        |
| <u>State v. Smith</u> ,<br>30 Wn. App. 251, 633 P.2d 137 (1981).....  | 43            |
| <u>State v. Ziegler</u> , 114 Wn.2d 533, 789 P.2d 79 (1990) .....   | 45            |
| <u>Xieng v. Peoples Nat’l Bank</u> ,<br>120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....                                 | 23            |
| <br><b>Federal Cases</b>  |               |
| <u>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis</u> ,<br>225 F.3d 1115, 1124 (9th Cir. Cal. 2000).....                         | 21            |
| <u>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</u> ,<br>555 U.S. 271, 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009)..... | 24, 25        |
| <u>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</u> ,<br>520 F.3d 1080, 1089 (9th Cir. Or. 2008).....                                | 21            |
| <u>EEOC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</u> ,<br>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83558,<br>(W.D. Wash., Oct. 3, 2008) .....    | 39            |
| <u>Fitzgerald v. Cassil</u> , 216 F.R.D. 632 (N.D. CA. 2003).....   | 32, 35-37, 39 |
| <u>Jaffee v. Redmond</u> ,<br>518 U.S. 1 , 116 S.Ct. 1923,<br>135 L.Ed.2d 337 (1996).....                       | 34, 35        |
| <u>McDonnell-Douglas v. Green</u> ,<br>411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973).....                                  | 26            |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>McKenzie v. Renberg’s, Inc.</u> ,<br>94 F.3d 1478 (10th Cir. Okla. 1996) .....                   | 22-24  |
| <u>Sims v. Lakeside Sch.</u> ,<br>2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18675<br>(W.D. Wash., Sept. 20, 2007) ..... | 38, 39 |
| <u>St. John v. Napolitano</u> , 274 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2011) .....                                   | 36, 37 |
| <u>Stewart v. Masters Builders Ass’n of King</u> ,<br>736 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....  | 23     |
| <b>Washington Statutes</b>  |        |
| RCW 18.19.180 .....   | 32     |
| RCW 18.83.110 .....   | 32     |
| RCW 23B.08.400 .....  | 42     |
| RCW 49.60.010 .....   | 23     |
| RCW 49.60.210 .....   | passim |
| RCW 5.45 .....  | 44     |
| RCW 5.45.020 .....  | 45     |
| RCW 5.60.060 .....  | 31, 34 |
| RCW 5.60.060 (4) .....  | 31     |
| <b>Federal Statutes</b>   |        |
| 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) .....   | 22     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....  | 34     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....  | 25     |

**Washington Rules**

CR 26(b)(1).....31

CR 56(c).....20

ER 401 .....44, 45

ER 402 .....44, 45

ER 403 .....44, 45

ER 501 .....34

ER 602 .....42

ER 702 .....44

ER 801(d)(2).....46

ER 802 .....42, 46

ER 803(a)(6) .....44, 45

ER 901 .....42, 46

ER 1006 .....44

**Federal Rules**

ER 501 .....34

**Treatises**

Black's Law Dictionary, 282 (Pocket 2d ed. 2001) ..... 41

Karl B. Tegland, Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence  
(2010-2011 ed.)..... 44
